Journal of Energy Technology and Environment Vol. 6(4) 2024 pp. 145- 155 ISSN-2682-583x
145
Design and Implementation of a NODEMCU ESP8266 Controlled Vehicle
Intruder Touch Alarm System
Nicholas Onyeanakwe, Ephraim Osse*, Nosa Inwe, Blessed Ariagbofo, Goodnews .O.
Imakpokpomwan and Edosa Osa
Electrical Engineering Department, University of Benin, Benin City, Edo State.
*Corresponding Author Email: ephraim.osse@eng.uniben.edu (09017966690)

This study has detailed the design and implementation of a reliable vehicle intruder detection
system, incorporating a NodeMCU ESP8266 microcontroller for real-time monitoring and remote
alarm activation to boost vehicle security with smart, user-friendly features. The system proved
stable, responsive, and user-friendly during testing, however some limits arose. Challenges included
time limits, compatibility issues with specific components, the absence of an unlocking mechanism,
limited network access, and cost-related component choices. Performance concerns, such as
occasional sensor latency and connection delays, revealed possibilities for additional development.
Future work could focus on extending functionality by including sophisticated sensors, refining
algorithms, and researching upcoming vehicle security technologies to ready the system for realistic,
real-world deployment.
References
Nicholas Onyeanakwe et. al/ Journal of Energy Technology and Environment
6(4) 2024 pp. 145-155
155
[1] K. Mukherjee, “Anti-theft vehicle tracking and immobilization system,” in 2014 International Conference on
Power, Control and Embedded Systems (ICPCES), IEEE, Dec. 2014, pp. 1–4. doi: 10.1109/ICPCES.2014.7062814.
[2] S. Nairouz, R. Dashti, Z. B. Abbas, A. Alajmi, H. Almutairi, and M. Rashdan, “Vehicle Anti-Theft Security
System with GPS Tracking and Remote Engine Locking,” in 2023 5th International Conference on Bio-engineering for
Smart Technologies (BioSMART), IEEE, Jun. 2023, pp. 1–5. doi: 10.1109/BioSMART58455.2023.10162051.
[3] R. R. Brooks, S. Sander, J. Deng, and J. Taiber, “Automobile security concerns,” IEEE Vehicular Technology
Magazine, vol. 4, no. 2, pp. 52–64, Jun. 2009, doi: 10.1109/MVT.2009.932539.
[4] “U.S. Vehicle Thefts Surpassed 1 Million in 2022 - Autobody News.” Accessed: Oct. 25, 2024. [Online].
Available: https://www.autobodynews.com/news/vehicle-thefts-nationwide-surpassed-1-million-in-2022
[5] “NodeMCU ESP8266 Specifications, Overview and Setting Up.” Accessed: Oct. 29, 2024. [Online].
Available: https://www.make-it.ca/nodemcu-details-specifications/
[6] “AS608 Optical fingerprint module - HUB360.” [Online]. Available: https://hub360.com.ng/product/as608-
optical-fingerprint-module/
[7] R. Adler, I. Schaefer, and T. Schuele, “Model-Based Development of an Adaptive Vehicle Stability Control
System ∗,” 2008. [Online]. Available: https://api.semanticscholar.org/CorpusID:38796115
[8] I.-G. Oancea and E. Simion, “Challenges in Automotive Security,” in 2018 10th International Conference on
Electronics, Computers and Artificial Intelligence (ECAI), IEEE, Jun. 2018, pp. 1–6. doi: 10.1109/ECAI.2018.8679052.
[9] A. D. Lahire, “GPS & GSM based vehicle tracking andsecurity system,” 2016. [Online]. Available:
[10] A. T. Noman, S. Hossain, S. Islam, M. E. Islam, N. Ahmed, and M. A. M. Chowdhury, “Design and
Implementation of Microcontroller Based Anti-Theft Vehicle Security System using GPS, GSM and RFID,” in 2018
4th International Conference on Electrical Engineering and Information & Communication Technology (iCEEiCT),
IEEE, Sep. 2018, pp. 97–101. doi: 10.1109/CEEICT.2018.8628051.
[11] A. Muruganandham and R. Mukesh, “Real time web based vehicle tracking using GPS,” vol. 61, pp. 91–99,
Oct. 2010.
[12] M. A. Elahi, Y. A. Malkani, and M. Fraz, “Design and implementation of real time vehicle tracking system,”
in 2009 2nd International Conference on Computer, Control and Communication, IEEE, Feb. 2009, pp. 1–5. doi:
10.1109/IC4.2009.4909264.
[13] G. S. Prasanth Ganesh, B. Balaji, and T. A. Srinivasa Varadhan, “Anti-theft tracking system for automobiles
(AutoGSM),” in 2011 IEEE International Conference on Anti-Counterfeiting, Security and Identification, IEEE, Jun.
2011, pp. 17–19. doi: 10.1109/ASID.2011.5967406.
[14] “L298N Dual H Bridge DC Stepper Motor Driver - HUB360.” Accessed: Oct. 29, 2024. [Online]. Available:
[15] “Buzzer 3V-24V (Active Buzzer) - HUB360.” Accessed: Oct. 29, 2024. [Online]. Available: